

## **OFFICE OF THE** ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : JRT. 17/2014

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Bhuban Deori

Respondent : Project Director, ITDP, Majuli

Date of hearing : 17-12-2015

: Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd) Complaint/ Second

appeal heard by **Chief Information Commissioner, Assam** 

## ORDER

The petitioner/ Second appellant Sri Bhuban Deori is present. The public authority to be represented by the SPIO of the office of Project Director, ITDP, Gormur, Majuli, Dist- Jorhat is absent without any information.

In the absence of the public authority the second appeal petition dated 3-3-2014 is taken up for hearing ex-parte.

The Project Director, ITDP, Majuli, P.O. Jorhat has sent a written submission dated 16<sup>th</sup> December, 2015 stating that vide his office letter dated 6-11-2013 the RTI applicant was requested to collect the required information from the P.D's office. But Sri Bhuban Deori did not turn up. The P.D has also mentioned in his written submission that on 7-12-2015 one young representative of Deori Student's Union came to the P.D's office asking for donation for observation of Sri Bhimbor Deori's memorial day. When asked , the young man introduced himself as Sri Bhuban Deori, son of Sri Haren Deori and a resident of Major Deori village.

On getting his identity the Jr. Asstt. asked Sri Deori as to why he did not come to collect the information from P.D, ITDP's office. Sri Bhuban Deori replied that he did not receive the intimation letter Then he was shown the Issue Register and a copy of the intimation letter dated 6-11-2013 was given to him. Finally, the P.D, ITDP wrote that the applicant Sri Bhuban Deori can come to his office at any time and collect the required information.

The Commission, therefore, directs the applicant Sri Bhuban Deori to collect the information from the office of P.D, ITDP, Majuli within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above order, the second appeal petition is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das)

Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar **Assam State Information Commission** 

Memo No. JRT. 17/2014 -A Dtd. 17-12-2015

Copy to:,

- 1. SPIO of the office of Project Director, ITDP, Gormur, Majuli, Dist- Jorhat for
- 2. Sri Bhuban Deori, Vill-Majar Deori, P.O- Majar Deori, Dist- Jorhat for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar **Assam State Information Commission**